ITEM NO.7 REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION XII-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11740/2020

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K. BALARAMA RAJU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY SLP(C) NOS. 8833-41 OF 2021, 11207-11215 OF 2021 AND 16763 OF 2022 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

WITH

SLP(C) No. 8833-8841/2021 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 11207-11215/2021 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 16763/2022 (XII-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.140092/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date: 27-03-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s): Ms. Christi Jain, AOR

Mr. Venkata Raghuvamsy D., AOR

Ms. Thithiksha Padmam, Adv.

Ms. Sindoora Vnl, AOR

For Respondent(s): Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR

Ms. Christi Jain, AOR

Mr. Venkata Raghuvamsy D., AOR

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Arun Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR

Mr. Yatharth Kansal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos.8833-8841/2021

Last opportunity is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take appropriate steps within four weeks with regard to deceased Respondent no.1 in SLP (c) Nos.8833 and 8834/2021.

Respondent no.2 in SLP (C) Nos.8833-8841/2021 has been deleted vide Hon'ble Judge in Chamber's order dated 08.12.2023.

Service is complete on Respondent no.1 in SLP (c) Nos.8835-8841/2021 and common respondent nos.4 and 5 in SLP (c) Nos.8833-8841/2021, still none has entered appearance.

Four weeks time, as a last opportunity, is granted to common respondent no.3 in SLP (c) Nos.8833-8841/2021 to file counter affidavit.

Opportunity to file counter affidavit by common respondent no.6 in SLP (c) Nos.8833-8841/21 has already been declined.

List again on 09.05.2025.

SLP(C) Nos.11207-11215/2021

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 1, 4, 6 to 12 and 14.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent nos.2 and 3 to file counter affidavit.

Opportunity to file counter affidavit by respondent no.5 has already been declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed only fresh particulars for service on respondent no.13 but failed to file spare copies despite grant of last opportunity. However, it has been submitted by Ld. Counsel that the same would be filed during the course of the day. Let the same be done as above.

If spare copy is filed during the course of the day, let notice be issued immediately and list again on 09.05.2025.

Else, let the matter be listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

SLP(C) No.16763/2022

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent no.4.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent nos.2 and 3 to file counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed only fresh particulars for service on respondent no.1 but failed to file spare copies despite grant of last opportunity. However, it has been submitted by Ld. Counsel that the same would be filed during the course of the day. Let the same be done as above.

If spare copy is filed during the course of the day, let notice be issued immediately and list again on 09.05.2025.

Else, let the matter be listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

> SUJATA SINGH Registrar

pm